

No. 18-1441

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH (U.S.A.),
A Corporation,

Petitioner,

v.

BRIAN EDWARDS, JUDGE,
JEFFERSON CIRCUIT COURT, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Kentucky**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ALEXANDER DUSHKU
Counsel of Record
R. SHAWN GUNNARSON
KIRTON | McCONKIE
36 South State Street
Suite 1900
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 328-3600
adushku@kmclaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Decision Below Deprives a Church of Its First Amendment Right to Conduct Its Internal Affairs Free of Judicial Interfer- ence.....	3
A. The decision below squarely conflicts with this Court’s decisions affirming the church autonomy doctrine.....	3
B. Court-ordered discovery violates the First Amendment.....	7
II. The Decision Below Conflicts with Multi- ple Federal Circuits and State Supreme Courts.....	9
III. Review Is Merited.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , Nos. 17-1717 & 18-18, 2019 WL 2527471 (June 20, 2019).....	6
<i>Brazauskas v. Fort Wayne-S. Bend Diocese, Inc.</i> , 796 N.E.2d 286 (Ind. 2003)	11
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Col- orado</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002)	9, 12
<i>Cha v. Korean Presbyterian Church of Wash.</i> , 553 S.E.2d 511 (Va. 2001)	12
<i>Church of Scientology Flag Serv. Org., Inc. v. City of Clearwater</i> , 2 F.3d 1514 (11th Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	9
<i>Harris v. Matthews</i> , 643 S.E.2d 566 (N.C. 2007).....	11
<i>Heard v. Johnson</i> , 810 A.2d 871 (D.C. 2002)	12
<i>Hiles v. Episcopal Diocese of Mass.</i> , 773 N.E.2d 929 (Mass. 2002).....	12
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	3, 6, 7
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Or- thodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	3, 4, 5
<i>Kreshik v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 363 U.S. 190 (1960)	7
<i>Myhre v. Seventh-Day Adventist Church Reform Movement Am. Int’l Missionary Soc’y</i> , 719 F. App’x 926 (11th Cir. 2018)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Natal v. Christian & Missionary All.</i> , 878 F.2d 1575 (1st Cir. 1989)	10
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	2, 7
<i>O'Connor v. Diocese of Honolulu</i> , 885 P.2d 361 (Haw. 1994)	11
<i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006)	10, 11
<i>Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem'l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969)	6
<i>Roman Catholic Archdiocese of San Juan, Puerto Rico v. Feliciano</i> , No. 18-921	13
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. & Can. v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	1, 2, 4, 5
<i>Simpson v. Wells Lamont Corp.</i> , 494 F.2d 490 (5th Cir. 1974)	10
<i>Universidad Cent. de Bayamon v. NLRB</i> , 793 F.2d 383 (1st Cir. 1985)	10
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871)	2, 7
